
MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF WOOD
PLASTIC COMPOSITE MADE FROM HYBRID COCONUT

AND KENAF FIBER

SYAHIRAH NUR SYAZWANIE BINTI MD AMIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



CANDIDATE '8 DECLARATION

I declared that the work in this thesis was carried out accordance with the regulations of

Universiti Tekno10gi Mara. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise

indicate or acknowledgement as reference work. This thesis has not been submitted to any

other academics institution or non-academics institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledgement that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Bachelor, Universiti Tekno10gi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study

and research.

Name of Student

Student J.D. No

Programme

Faculty

Thesis Title

Signature of Student

Date

: Syahirah Nur Syazwanie Binti Md Amin

: 2016668318

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology (AS247)

: Applied Science

: Mechanical and Physical Properties of Wood Plastic

Composite Made from Hybrid Coconut and Kenaf Fiber

.............................. ¥
: JULY 2019

IV



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF SYMBOLS
LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significant of Study
1.4 Limitation
1.5 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Culture of Malaysian Timber
2.2 KenafFiber

2.2.1 Uses of Kenaf Fiber
2.3 Coconut Fiber (Coir)

2.3.1 Uses of Coconut Fiber (Coir)
2.4 Wood Composite

2.4.1 Wood Plastic Composite
2.4.2 Properties of Wood Plastic Composite

2.4.2.1 Physical Properties
2.4.2.2 Mechanical Properties

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Material Preparation

3.1.1 Raw Material
3.1.2 Particle Processing
3.1.3 Drying Processing

3.2 The Process of Making Wood Plastic Composite
3.2.1 Preparation of Material
3.2.2 Blending Process
3.2.3 Crushing Process
3.2.4 Hot Press

VI

PAGE

iii
iv
v
vi

viii
ix
x

xi
xii
xiv
xv

1
4
5
5
5

6
8

10
11
12
13
13
16
16
17

18
18
18
18
20
20
21
22
23



3.2.5 Cold Press
3.3 Sample Cutting and Conditioning
3.4 Board Evaluation

3.4.1 Physical and Mechanical Properties ofWPC
3.4.2 Determination of Bending Strength
3.4.3 Determination of Tensile Strength
3.4.4 Determination of Water Absorption
3.3.5 Determination of Thickness Swelling

3.5 Statistical Analysis
3.6 Experimental Design

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 ANOVA Analysis

4.1.1 Summary of ANOVA on filler loadings
4.1.2 Summary of ANOVA on Type of Filler

4.2 DMRT Analysis
4.2.1 DMRT Analysis on Filler Loadings

4.2.1 DMRT Analysis on Types of Filler
4.3 Effect of Filler Loading and Types of Filler on Mechanical Properties

4.3.1 Bending Strength (MOR) Properties
4.3.2 Bending Modulus (MOE) Properties
4.3.3 Tensile Strength (MOR) Properties
4.3.4 Tensile Modulus (MOR) Properties

4.4 Effect of Filler Loading and Types of Filler on Physical Properties
4.4.1 Water Absorption Properties
4.4.2 Thickness Swelling Properties

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES
PUBLICATON OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING
EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT
CURRICULUM VITAE

VB

24
25
27
27
27
29
30
30
31
32

33
33
34
35
35
35
36
36
38
40
43
46
46
48

50

51
55
56
57
58



ABSTRACT

MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC
COMPOSITE MADE FROM HYBRID COCONUT AND KENAF FIBER

Composite materials are materials made from two or more constituent materials with
significantly different physical or chemical properties, that when combined, produce a
material with characteristics different from the individual components. While a hybrid
composite refers to a special type of composite which contains more than one fibre material
as reinforcing filler. The eco-friendly nature as well as the processing advantage, light weight
and low cost have enhanced the attraction and interest of the natural fibre reinforced
composite. Combination of both wood or fiber waste and plastic able to produce wood plastic
composite. The objectives of present study are to study the effect of different filler loading on
mechanical and physical properties of the wood plastic composite made from hybrid coconut
and kenaf fiber. Also, the effects of lignocellulosic fiber hybridization on their physical and
mechanical properties were subsequently identified. Two types of tiller used were coconut
and kenaf fiber which obtained around UiTM Jengka. Two types of filler loading were 30%
and 50% of lignocellulosic fiber (coconut and kenaf fiber). Blending of lignocellulosic fiber
and polypropylene took place in dispersion mixer for 1 hour at 180a C before hot pressed and
cold pressed. Then testing on bending, tensile, water absorption, and thickness swelling were
done. Result shown that there was highly significant effect of filler loadings on all
mechanical properties but not significant on physical properties. For types of filler, highly
significant effect was found on bending MOR, tensile MOR, and thickness swelling whereas
the others are not significant. 50% filler loading shown the highest mechanical and physical
properties compared to 30% while kenaf fiber perform slightly better than coconut fiber.

XIV


