MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE MADE FROM HYBRID COCONUT AND KENAF FIBER

SYAHIRAH NUR SYAZWANIE BINTI MD AMIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declared that the work in this thesis was carried out accordance with the regulations of

Universiti Teknologi Mara. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise

indicate or acknowledgement as reference work. This thesis has not been submitted to any

other academics institution or non-academics institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledgement that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Bachelor, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study

and research.

Name of Student : Syahirah Nur Syazwanie Binti Md Amin

Student I.D. No : 2016668318

Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology (AS247)

Faculty : Applied Science

Thesis Title : Mechanical and Physical Properties of Wood Plastic

Composite Made from Hybrid Coconut and Kenaf Fiber

Signature of Student :

Date : JULY 2019

iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE	
	iii iv		
APPROVAL SHEET CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF SYMBOLS LIST OF ABBREVIATION ABSTRACT ABSTRAK CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Significant of Study 1.4 Limitation 1.5 Objectives of Study			
	vi		
	viii		
	ix		
	x xi		
	xii		
		xiv	
		XV	
CIL	ADTED 1 INTRODUCTION		
		1	
		4	
	·	5 5 5	
		5	
~			
	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Culture of Malaysian Timber	6	
2.2	Kenaf Fiber 2.2.1 Uses of Kenaf Fiber	8 10	
2.3	Coconut Fiber (Coir)	10	
4.3	2.3.1 Uses of Coconut Fiber (Coir)	12	
2.4	Wood Composite	13	
۵.۱	2.4.1 Wood Plastic Composite	13	
	2.4.2 Properties of Wood Plastic Composite	16	
	2.4.2.1 Physical Properties	16	
	2.4.2.2 Mechanical Properties	17	
CII	APTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS		
3.1	Material Preparation	18	
٥.1	3.1.1 Raw Material	18	
	3.1.2 Particle Processing	18	
	3.1.3 Drying Processing	18	
3.2	The Process of Making Wood Plastic Composite	20	
	3.2.1 Preparation of Material	20	
	3.2.2 Blending Process	21	
	3.2.3 Crushing Process	22	
	3.2.4 Hot Press	23	

	3.2.5	Cold Press	24	
3.3	Sample Cutting and Conditioning		25	
3.4	Board	Evaluation	27	
	3.4.1	Physical and Mechanical Properties of WPC	27	
	3.4.2	Determination of Bending Strength	27	
	3.4.3	Determination of Tensile Strength	29	
	3.4.4	Determination of Water Absorption	30	
	3.3.5	Determination of Thickness Swelling	30	
3.5	Statist	ical Analysis	31	
3.6	Exper	imental Design	32	
СНА	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	ANOV	VA Analysis	33	
	4.1.1	Summary of ANOVA on filler loadings	33	
	4.1.2	Summary of ANOVA on Type of Filler	34	
4.2	DMR7	Γ Analysis	35	
	4.2.1	DMRT Analysis on Filler Loadings	35	
	4.2.1	DMRT Analysis on Types of Filler	35	
4.3	Effect	of Filler Loading and Types of Filler on Mechanical Properties	36	
	4.3.1	Bending Strength (MOR) Properties	36	
	4.3.2	Bending Modulus (MOE) Properties	38	
	4.3.3	Tensile Strength (MOR) Properties	40	
	4.3.4	Tensile Modulus (MOR) Properties	43	
4.4	Effect	of Filler Loading and Types of Filler on Physical Properties	46	
	4.4.1	Water Absorption Properties	46	
	4.4.2	Thickness Swelling Properties	48	
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION			50	
REF	ERENC	ES	51	
PUB	PUBLICATON OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING			
PER	MISSIO	N FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING	56	
EVA	LUATI	ON OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT	57	
CUR	RICUL	UM VITAE	58	

ABSTRACT

MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE MADE FROM HYBRID COCONUT AND KENAF FIBER

Composite materials are materials made from two or more constituent materials with significantly different physical or chemical properties, that when combined, produce a material with characteristics different from the individual components. While a hybrid composite refers to a special type of composite which contains more than one fibre material as reinforcing filler. The eco-friendly nature as well as the processing advantage, light weight and low cost have enhanced the attraction and interest of the natural fibre reinforced composite. Combination of both wood or fiber waste and plastic able to produce wood plastic composite. The objectives of present study are to study the effect of different filler loading on mechanical and physical properties of the wood plastic composite made from hybrid coconut and kenaf fiber. Also, the effects of lignocellulosic fiber hybridization on their physical and mechanical properties were subsequently identified. Two types of filler used were coconut and kenaf fiber which obtained around UiTM Jengka. Two types of filler loading were 30% and 50% of lignocellulosic fiber (coconut and kenaf fiber). Blending of lignocellulosic fiber and polypropylene took place in dispersion mixer for 1 hour at 180°C before hot pressed and cold pressed. Then testing on bending, tensile, water absorption, and thickness swelling were done. Result shown that there was highly significant effect of filler loadings on all mechanical properties but not significant on physical properties. For types of filler, highly significant effect was found on bending MOR, tensile MOR, and thickness swelling whereas the others are not significant. 50% filler loading shown the highest mechanical and physical properties compared to 30% while kenaf fiber perform slightly better than coconut fiber.